< ]
HA]IJH]F& fl(;liBf;x,x %\;/:vga Scotia

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY B3J3A5 Canada

Chebucto Community Council
June 6, 2005

TO: Chebucte-€ommuynity Council

SUBMITTED BY: a/ W%

Pau,(y Dunphf Director ot/}’lmm?{&//%velopment Services

DATE: May 13, 2005

SUBJECT: Case 00647: Amendment to Development Agreement, Stoneridge on
the Park Subdivision, Halifax

ORIGIN

Application by United Gulf Developments Limited to amend the existing development
agreement for Stoneridge on the Park (formerly Stanley Park) to permit seven additional lots,
with no increase in overall density, in exchange for additional park infrastructure.

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that Chebucto Community Council:

1. Give Notice of Motion to consider an application by United Gulf Developments Limited
to amend the development agreement for Stoneridge on the Park Subdivision, Halifax,

and schedule a public hearing;

2. Approve the amending agreement, included as Attachment A of this report, to permit
seven additional lots, with no increase in overall density, in exchange for additional park

infrastructure;

3. Require that the amending agreement be signed within 120 days, or any extension thereof
granted by Regional Council on request of the applicant, from the date of final approval
by Community Council and any other bodies as necessary, whichever is later; otherwise
this approval will be void and obligations arising hereunder shall be at an end.

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



P -

Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council
Case 00647 -2- June 6, 2005

BACKGROUND

Location and Site History:

In 1990, Halifax City Council approved a development agreement to permit a 90 acre mixed
residential development known as Stanley Park in the Mainland South area of Halifax (see Mapl).
The five-phase development included 617 apartment units in 9 buildings, 119 townhouses, 206 semi-
detached dwellings and 94 single family dwellings. An open space dedication of 14 acres was
approved, consisting of a 4.5 acre multi-purpose field and 9.5 acres surrounding Hail Pond.

The agreement has been the subject of several applications to amend its provisions:

. an amendment was approved in 1995 to alter detailed residential development requirements
to allow for smaller lot sizes, allow for commercial uses at the intersection of Osborne Street
and Northwest Arm Drive, and alter the street layout and park configurations. This resulted
in the parkland dedication being increased by 2.1 acres to a total of 16.1 acres.

o an amendment was approved in February of 2000 regarding the phasing of development

. an amendment was approved in January 2001 with regard to side yard setback requirements

. an amendment was approved in August of 2003 to allow for variations to the number and
type of apartment units on each of the multiple-unit dwelling sites

. Tn June of 2002, an application to increase the height of the apartment building at the corner

of Walter Havill Drive and Northwest Arm Drive to 17 storeys, which also proposed five

single family lots along Walter Havill Drive in the vicinity of Hail Pond Park, wasrefused

[Sp =y s
o

by Chebucto Community Council.

A number of the phases contemplated in the original agreement have now been completed. Some
of the remaining lands were sold to United Gulf Developments Limited and these are now known

as Stoneridge on the Park.

Construction underway as part of Phase 6 includes an extension of the northwestern end of Walter
Havill Drive and a new cul-de-sac off the southeastern end of Walter Havill Drive. Among the
remaining lands that are not yet completely developed is a multiple-unit dwelling site (known as Site
C) which will front on Walter Havill Drive and back on the car wash site on Osborne Street.

Staff have noted that some deficiencies in the existing trail on that portion of Hail Pond Park which
is owned by HRM. Deficiencies associated with landscaping measures at the entrances to the park
and safety railings should be remedied by the developer. Staff have been in discussions with UGDL
with regard to taking the necessary corrective actions and UGDL has agreed to carry out these
measures at their own cost. To date, the work has not been carried out.

r:\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council
Case 00647 -3- June 6, 2005

The Proposal:

The applicant’s proposal, enabled through the amending development agreement (refer to
Attachment A), consists of the following:

. Seven new single family dwellings / lots fronting on an extension of Walter Havill Drive
(currently under construction), each having a minimum area of 4,000 square feet and a
minimum of 40 feet of street frontage. An equivalent of three of the seven lots
(approximately 12,000 square feet) would be developed on land which, under the current
agreement, is proposed as parkland (Hail Pond Park)(refer to Schedule “C” of Attachment

A);

. The proposed seven lots would not result in the granting of additional overall density. The
overall density is limited to 26 persons per acre under the current agreement. The bulk ofthe
remaining population (density) is reserved for the multiple-unit residential site known as Site

C;

. In exchange for HRM’s portion of the land area (3 lots), the developer proposes to contribute
an equivalent value of $65,000.00 towards design and construction of park infrastructure for
Hail Pond Park, the design of which is subject to approval by HRM’s Real Property Planning

group,

—————————~——Aspart-of the-amendment-package;-a—heu

timing of completion of the trail around Hail Pond and the conveyance of the relainder of
Hail Pond Park to the municipality.

Zoning and Enabling Policy:

The subject land is zoned RDD (Residential Development District). Section X (Mainland South
Secondary Planning Strategy) of the Halifax Municipal Planning Strategy applies. The Generalized
Future Land Use designation is Residential Development District (refer to Attachment B).

This application is made pursuant to Section 62B of the Halifax Mainland Land Use Bylaw which

enables Council, by development agreement, in accordance with Policy 1.5.1 of Section X of the
Municipal Planning Strategy, to approve a comprehensive residential development.

Public Comment:

A public information meeting was held on April 1, 2004. The minutes of the meeting are included
as Attachment C. The area of property owner notification (by mail) is shown on Map 1.

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council
Case 00647 -4- June 6, 2005

DISCUSSION:

Staff has evaluated the subject development proposal in relation to the applicable policies of the
Halifax Municipal Planning Strategy (Attachment B). The evaluation is detailed below.

Compatibility with RDD guidelines:

. The proposed seven lots will front on Walter Havill Drive opposite approved single unit
dwelling lots and are thus compatible with these adjacent lots;

. Approval of the seven lots will result in a slight reduction in the area devoted to the multiple-
unit buildings, but will not affect their eventual construction and density allocation;

. There may be a slight decrease in the current land area devoted to parkland use. The original
agreement for Stanley Park was approved with a park component of 14 acres. The
amendment in 1995 resulted in an additional 2.1 acres, for a total of 16.1 acres. The current
proposal could result in a net loss of 12,000 square feet, or 0.28 acres, depending on the final
configuration of the park parcel. However, there will still be a net increase in park area from
the original 14 acres. As well, UGDL will contribute an equivalent of $65,000 in park design

and construction;

. In terms of bufferrng between the proposed lots and Hail Pond the closest lot boundary

gurdehnes The proposed lots w1ll be located much further from the pond than exrstrng
development on Ridgepark Lane and are not expected to have an impact on the pond;

. The proposed lots are within Phase 6 of the development, which has already commenced.
This will have no impact on the phasing conditions of the agreement;

. As the proposed seven lots will not result in additional overall population density, there is
no impact on municipal services or traffic in the area.

Conclusion:

Staff are of the opinion that the proposal is in keeping with the RDD guidelines and the policies and
objectives of the Mainland South Secondary Planning Strategy and the Municipal Planning Strategy
as a whole. There will be benefits to HRM in the form of $65,000 in park design and construction
with no net loss in park area based on the amount provided under the original development

agreement in 1990..

In terms of the existing park deficiencies outlined above, staff will continue to work with UGDL to
ensure that necessary measures to correct the situation are undertaken in a timely manner.

r:\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council
Case 00647 -5- June 6, 2005

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

None.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES/BUSINESS PLAN

This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved Operating,
Capital and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the utilization of
Capital and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Council may approve the amending development agreement. This is the recommended
course of action.

2. Council may refuse to amend the existing development agreement and, in doing so, must
provide reasons based on conflict with existing MPS policy. This alternative is not
recommended for the reasons described above.

3. Council may choose to approve the amending development agreement with modifications

which are acceptable to the applicant. Such modifications may require further negotiations
with the applicant and/or revisions to the attached amending agreement.

ATTACHMENTS

Map 1 Zoning and Area of Notification

Attachment A Draft Development Agreement with Schedule “C”
Attachment B Relevant Sections of the Municipal Planning Strategy
Attachment C Public Information Meeting Minutes

Additional copies of this report, and information on its status, can be obtained by contacting the
Office of the Municipal Clerk at 490-4210, or Fax 490-4208.

Report Prepared by: Paul Sampson, Planner I, Planning and Development Services, ph.490-6259

r:\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Hail Pond

mg Lake

Witherod Lake

110 112

2
S clos
White Dove CH

Map 1 - Location and Zoning HALIFAX
Zone REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
H : PLANNING AND
Wa!ter Havill Drive R-1  Single Family Dwelling DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Halifax R-2 Two Family Dwelling - . o -
R-2P General Residential e — "
Subiect R-3 Low Rise Apartment
ubject area RC-1 Neighbourhood Commercial - . ) )
S " . ' p This is an unofficial reproduction of a portion
™1 Area of notification RDD Residential Dev.elopment District of the Zoning Map for the Halifax Mainland
e -1 General Industrial By-Law area.
P Park and Institutional HRM does not guarantee the accuracy of
Halifax Mainland By-Law Area W Watershed any representation on this plan.
Case 00647 file: L:/work/planning/hilary/casemaps/00647.pdf (HEC)

13 May 2005




Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council

Case 00647 -6 - June 6, 2005

Attachment A

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT made this day of , 2005
BETWEEN:

UNITED GULF DEVELOPMENTS LTD
a body corporate, in the County of

Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia,
hereinafter called the "Developer")

OF THE FIRST PART
- and -

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY,
a municipal body corporate,
(hereinafier called the "Municipality")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS North American Real Estate Limited and the City of Halifax have
previously entered into a development agreement (Municipal Case #5419) for the Stanley Park
Residential Development pursuant to Section 62B (1) of the Mainland part of the Land Use Bylaw

ece cd-at-the-Resistrof Deeds-in 80— 3 hereinafter called isti

a1

O Ca O (- ¢ =

Agreement").

AND WHEREAS an amendment to the Existing Agreement was subsequently
approved by Halifax City Council on May 11, 1995 (Municipal Case #5419), the said agreement
being recorded at the Registry of Deeds at Halifax in Book 5749 at pages 1249 - 1254 ( hereinafter
called the " First Amending Agreement").

AND WHEREAS an amendment to the First Amending Agreement was

subsequently approved by Chebucto Community Council on February 14, 2000 (Municipal Case
#00183), the said agreement being recorded at the Registry of Deeds at Halifax in Book 6546 at
pages 1113 - 1116 ( hereinafter called the " Second Amending Agreement").

AND WHEREAS an amendment to the First Amending Agreement was

subsequently approved by Chebucto Community Council on January 15, 2001 (Municipal Case
#00317), the said agreement being recorded at the Registry of Deeds at Halifax in Book 6708 at
pages 1003 - 1005 ( hereinafter called the " Third Amending Agreement").

AND WHEREAS an amendment to the Existing Agreement was subsequently
approved by Chebucto Community Council on August 25, 2003 (Municipal Case #00582), the said

r:\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council
Case 00647 -7 - June 6, 2005

agreement being recorded at the Registry of Deeds at Halifax in Book 7475 at pages 395 - 397
(hereinafter called the " Fourth Amending Agreement").

AND WHEREAS North American Real Estate Limited has conveyed certain
properties within the Stanley Park Residential Development to the developer.

AND WHEREAS the Developer has requested a further amendment to
the First Amending Agreement and the Existing Agreement;

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council for the Municipality
approved this request at a meeting on the  day of , 2005, referenced as Municipal Case
Number 00647 (hereinafter called the "Fifth Amending Agreement");

THEREFORE in consideration of the benefits accrued to each party from
covenants herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

1. Schedule C (Plan#001 filed in the Halifax Regional Municipality Planning and Development
Services as Case #00647 (Plan #00647-001)) attached hereto shall form part of the Existing

Agreement.

2. Section 10 of the First Amending Agreement shall be amended by adding clauses (e), (), (2)

and-(h)-toread-asfollows:

(e) Notwithstanding clauses 3 (c) and 5 of the Existing Agreement and clauses 1, 2, 10 (a) and
10 (c) of this agreement, seven (7) R-0 single family dwellings / building lots shall be
permitted along Walter Havill Drive as shown on Schedule C of the Existing Agreement
(Plan #00647-001). The boundaries of Hail Pond Park (Park E) and Site C shall be revised
accordingly. Development of the seven lots shall comply with the requirements of clause 3
(ha) of the Existing Agreement.

3] The Developer agrees to contribute an equivalent value of $65,000.00 worth of resources
towards the development (design and construction) of Hail Pond Park (Park “E”), which
shall be designed by a qualified professional and constructed as per the HRM Park and Open
Space Planning Guidelines. The Developer agrees that the design and detailed cost estimates
shall be submitted to HRM and reviewed and approved by the Development Officer, in
consultation with HRM Real Property Planning. The Developer shall supply a security
deposit in the amount of $71, 500.00 (110 percent of the $65,000.00) prior to the final
subdivision approval of any of the proposed 7 lots. The security deposit shall be in the form
of a certified cheque or letter of credit issued by a chartered bank to the Development
Officer. Should the developer not complete the park development (design and construction)
as outlined above within twelve months of the subdivision approval of any of the 7 lots, the
Municipality may use the deposit to complete the park development as set out above. Any

r:\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council
Case 00647 -8 - June 6, 2005

unused portion of the security deposit shall be returned to the developer upon completion of
the work in accordance with the approved design.

(2 In addition to the requirements of clause (f) above, the Developer shall construct a trail
around Hail Pond as shown on Plan No. P200-20332 of Case No. 5419. The trail design shall
be such that it allows for fish passage where it crosses the outlet of Hail Pond. The Developer
agrees that the design and detailed cost estimates shall be submitted to HRM and the final
design and location shall be determined and approved by the Development Officer in
consultation with HRM Real Property Planning and the Development Engineer. No
Occupancy Permit shall be issued for any multiple-unit building on Site C/Phase 3C (Parcel
S3-AB1, PID# 41163932) unless:

(i) the construction of the trail around Hail Pond is completed to the satisfaction of
the Development Officer / Real Property Planning and the remainder of Hail Pond
Park is conveyed to the Municipality following the completion of the trail and park
development outlined in clause (f), or

(ii) the Developer supplies a security deposit in the amount of 110 percent of the
estimated cost of completing the trail and the remainder of Hail Pond Park is
conveyed to the Municipality. In this event, the trail is to be completed by the

All other terms and conditions of the Existing Agreement and the First Amending Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect.

Time shall be of the essence of this Fifth Amending Agreement.

This Fifth Amending Agreement shall be binding upon the Parties hereto and their heirs, successors
and assigns.

r:\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Stoneridge DA amendment
Case 00647

Chebucto Community Council
-0- June 6, 2005

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals

as of the day and year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED)UNITED GULF DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

)
)
) Per
)
)
) Per
)

) ,
) HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY,

)

)

) Per

) Mayor
)

)

Per

Municipal Clerk

r:\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Schedule C (Plan #00647-001)

TOLL-Z0G (208) X0 SIT MER PR
(07 554 ] H0O0S TAON SN0t

psiiu suawdo[aAsq JINS panun

FIVS 0L 10N
13SNI

LINO-LLINW WORA TIVILNIQIS3H
Q3LVNDIS3A 38 OL ANV - 2 Vauv

Advd WO TYLLNIAISZY
Q3LYNOIS3AQ 39 OL ANV - | VY

\ N\

JONVHO 3SN ANV d3S0d0dd

NV

1 AH1 NO 39dId3dNOLS




Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council
Case 00647 -10 - June 6, 2005

Attachment B

Applicable Sections of the Halifax Municipal Planning Strategy

Section X (Mainland South Secondary Planning Strategy)

1. RESIDENTIAL ENVIRONMENTS

Objective The development and maintenance of Mainland South as apredominantly residential area
with a diverse mixture of family and non-family housing.

1.5 Areas designated as "Residential Development District" on the Generalized Future Land
Use Map shall be residential development areas planned and developed as a whole or in
phases under a unified site design, providing a mixture of residential uses and related
recreational, commercial and open space uses, with an emphasis on amix of dwelling unit

types.

1.5.1 Pursuant to Policy 1.5, the Land Use Bylaw shall provide a new zone, the Residential
Development District, within which "Low-Density Residential" development and public
community facilities shall be permitted and other development shall be permitted only
under the contract development provisions of the Planning Act and the requirements in
Schedule L

SCHEDULE I
GUIDELINES FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Pursuant to Policy 1.5.1, contract development in any area designated "Residential
Development District" on the Generalized Future Land Use Map must conform with the following
guidelines:

Uses Which May be Permitted

L. Residential Uses

2. Community Facilities

3. Institutional Uses

4. Neighbourhood Commercial Uses

5. Commercial Convenience Centres.

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council
Case 00647 -11 - June 6, 2005

Site Development Guidelines

5.

Residential

a density of twenty-two persons per gross acre shall be permitted. Proposals in excess of
twenty-two persons per gross acre may be considered provided that no development shall
exceed the capacity of existing or proposed sewers. In calculating the permissible density
of any project, the capacities available to the drainage area shall be considered.

no more than 15 percent.of any area covered by a development agreement may be

developed for apartment uses including the building(s), ancillary parking, open space, and

landscaping.

the design and layout of the portion of new residential developments abutting existing
residential areas shall endeavour to protect the character and scale of these areas by
attention to such matters as use of open space, landscaping, and ensuring adequate
transition between areas of differing building forms and densities.

6. Commercial

neighbourhood commercial uses are permitted at or near the intersection of local streets,

and on the ground floor of high-density residential buildings. In addition, consideration
mav-be-siven for a commercial convenience centre, except in the RDD areas generally

Ty UV 5

west of the Herring Cove Road and south of Leiblin Drive. The amount of gross leasable
space may be limited to ensure that the development primarily serves the adjacent
neighbourhoods. The intent is to provide for a range of uses such as retail, rental and
personal service, household repair shops, service stations, restaurants and office uses. The
additional matters to be considered are found in the guidelines of Policy 3.7 of Section

I

Landscaping and Open Space

7.

At least 5 percent of the area of the district development must be useable, landscaped, open space.

No residential or accessory building shall be constructed within 50 feet of any lake, watercourse,
or water body. No commercial or accessory structure shall be constructed within 100 feet of any

lake, watercourse, or water body.

Any proposal to construct a community facility or institutional use within 100 feet of the water's
edge should ensure, through the use of landscaping or other means, that adverse effects on water
quality will be avoided or ameliorated during and after construction.

rreports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council
Case 00647 -12 - June 6, 2005

10. A landscape plan shall be submitted as part of the approval process and the preservation
of natural amenities, including rock outcroppings, groves of trees, mature trees, ponds,
streams, shores, and wetlands should be preserved whenever possible.

Circulation

11. Access to arterial or collector streets should be such that additional traffic along local
streets in residential neighbourhoods adjacent to the development is minimized.

12. _ Where common. parking areas. are.provided, they should be so aligned as to restrict
through traffic.

General

13. The minimum required site size for a contract within this area shall be three acres.

14. Municipal infrastructure must be adequate to service any proposed development.

rreports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council

Case 00647 -13 - June 6, 2005
Attachment C
Public Information Meeting Minutes
Case 00647
April 1, 2004

In attendance:  Councillor Adams
Councillor Mosher
Paul Sampson, Planner, Planning & Development Services
Jaime Smith, Planner, Planning & Development Services
Tom Crouse, Real Property & Asset Management

Gail Harnish, Planning & Development Services

Kevin Riles, Vice-President, United Golf Developments
Don Mason, Principal Engineer and Planner for AMEC

M. Paul Sampson called the public information meeting to order at approximately 7:00 p.m. at the
Captain William Spry Centre.

Mr. Sampson advised the purpose of the meeting is to discuss an amendment to the development
agreement for Stoneridge on the Park to allow for the exchange of a piece of land that is currently
designated as HRM parkland and to allow for a total of seven lots. Three of the seven lots would
be within the area designated as HRM parkland. There may be a possibility for park improvements.

As—Samps eviewed the nrocess to.amend 3 ¢ ent_agreemen he request has been
forwarded to different departments for comment. The key one in this instance is Parkland Planning.
We will prepare a report with a staff recommendation, which will include a draft development
agreement, for Chebucto Community Council. Thereis an opportunity following Council’s approval
or rejection for appeals to the N.S. Utility and Review Board.

N/l an

Mr. Sampson, referring to a site plan, pointed out the area in question. He also pointed out an area
of existing development, much of which is now under construction. Area2is designated as Parkland
at the moment but is the area being proposed for lots. An area marked for future development on
the other side of the street is undergoing final subdivision approval. He pointed out the area being

proposed for the seven lots.

Mr. Kevin Riles stated they have been developing Stoneridge on the Park for a few years. They
started as you come in on Walter Havill Drive with a thirty-six unit four storey building called the
Stonebury. They just completed a ten storey building called the Roxbury. The area shown in dark
brown is the first phase of a residential subdivision with single family homes. They recently
completed Phase 2 with single family homes. Phase 3 involves a cul de sac and the final phase is
for a twelve storey building. The existing development agreement allows them to build one twelve
storey and two four storey buildings. The final phase is the potential connection onto Osborne

Street.

r:\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council
Case 00647 - 14 - June 6, 2005

Mr. Don Mason pointed out the area developed by Mr. Havill, as well as the area being developed
by United Golf. The market changed from the time of the original approval, such that the houses and
lots are smaller. There are fewer houses built on the parcel shown in dark brown than was originally
perceived. He pointed out the two condominiums referenced by Kevin Riles. This green piece
(pointed out on map) is parkland. Within that there was seen to be a walkway around that whole area
and a linkage over here (pointed out on map). At the time it was developed, not enough was known
about the details in here and the frontage was left arbitrarily. Now that there has been considerably
more detail done on the planning and integration, there is a scheme for a long parkland walkway that
would work its way over to here. He pointed out a relatively steep area as well as a relatively flat
area which was seen to be a reasonable exchange.

Mr. Mason indicated the benefit of the proposal is that the public would have better useable park -

space and referencing a map pointed out an area which would not be developed with lots. He
pointed out the location of the ten storey multiple building, as well as a tower and a couple of four
storeys buildings.

Mr. Mason noted that when this project came about, the walkway was specifically designed for HRM
Environment Services as a buffer to prevent siltation from going into the lake. The section by the
tower was raised to make definite boundaries to keep in its geotechnical material to prevent silt from
going into the pond which worked out successfully. It was pointed out to them that there is still a
1-2' difference in grade. The commitment was made that this section (pointed out on map) would
be regraded to make it easier for walking. He pointed out a piece of walkway scheduled to be built,
noting there is to be a connection down by the carwash. For various construction reasons that got

deferred but he felt the timing is coming up pretty soon for this piece to be regraded, this piece to
be constructed, and back here to be constructed (areas pointed out on map). There is still room for
the walkway between the bounder and the grading and the public right-of-way. It was his
understanding it would be worked into the construction schedule.

Mr. Mason pointed out the area of park frontage once the walkway went down the hill. This frontage
was not considered as valuable for parkland such that there was an opportunity to put some housing
units along here. With this small piece of land they can put three lots on existing park frontage and
some that would come off this side (pointed out on map). They talked to the CPTED section of
Police, which is a new service offered by HRM for new developments, which has to do with security
of public places. They pointed out it would be nice to have some eyes along here (pointed out on
map) looking at this piece that ran down to the pond.

Mr. Mason pointed out the area of land to be swapped and the piece to be set up for lots. It was seen
to be more friendly. On the basis of this area being 12,000 sq.ft., it was reasonable to suggest that
swap be the same amount of land so they increased it to 17,000 sq.1t.

Mr. Mason stated they went through an extensive application. Water and sewer service as well as
storm drainage details were previously worked out and are not impacted. It is not a big project.

r:\reports\DevelopmentA greements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council
Case 00647 -15- June 6, 2005

Mr. Sampson advised that the Parkland Planning section of Real Property & Asset Management has
looked at this and the possibility of a land swap. They are certainly open to your comments on that
aspect. They also suggested another possibility would be to put some dollars into park
improvements instead of a land swap or it could be a combination of both. Parkland Planning is
looking for comments in terms of what kind of park improvements they would like to see. The area
that would be taken away from the park component along that street is about three lots. It would still
leave 150" of frontage along that street for entry into the park.

Ms. Esther Enns, 61 Ridge Park Lane, indicated the residents in Stoneridge were led to understand

the pond. This issue came up in June of 2002 in conjunction with the discussion onraising the height

of the condominium to seventeen storeys, and there was quite vocal opposition to the two issues on

~ the table; increasing the height to seventeen storeys and the extension of residential properties along
the pond. They were very pleased the developer moved the condominium back to the lower level
they were originally entitled to, and that the lots on that side of the pond were off the table. She

questioned why they were seeing the proposal again.

Mr. Mason stated the developer is entitled to bring it back. It is an application for a different
amendment.

Ms. Enns said she stood by her sentiments expressed in June of 2002.

Mr_Jim Connolly, 61 Ridge Park Lane, questioned the style of house proposed for Lot 450. It was

responded it would be a detached single family dwelling.
Mr. Mason advised these lots are set up in the same manner.

Mr. Connolly stated he would look at the structure, not the lot, and wanted to see what would be in
his field of vision. It changes the lakefront. In conjunction with the water quality issues raised a
couple of weeks ago, the phosphoreus levels in the lake are up which may be the result of fertilizer
run-off. He was not convinced it was in the best interest of the park to have more fertilizer running
into the pond off the grass. By having houses on the other side of the lake only, it created a bit of

a buffer.

Mr. Mason referenced an area on the map which was used as a wetland that is the buffer for things
like phosphoreus.

Mr. Connolly referenced comments by Ms. Enns when she questioned why we are dealing with this.
The community said in June of 2002 that this was not an acceptable thing. In response it was said
it is the legal right of the proponent to come back as often as they want. If the contract between
HRM and the developer is opened for an amendment, they should also be allowed to add their own
amendments. Every time they ask about something happening, the response is that it is as-of-right
and they are locked into the contract. It seems that only the proponent can ask for amendments. If

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council
Case 00647 -16 - June 6, 2005

they are going to put those houses in there, then they should ask the developer to take full
responsibility for the quality of the water. He understood tests are being undertaken and if they show
the lake is going in decline, there are no consequences. If the contract is opened up, it should be

opened up for both sides.

Councillor Mosher referenced a community meeting on March 24™ after which they asked HRM to
do its own testing. A letter will be hand delivered by HRM staff to all the homes on Stoneridge as
well as abutting streets in Stanley Park. Our findings were that somebody put a bag of dog feces by
the outfall in the storm drain. The developer should not be responsible for that type of issue. They
_ will.include a fact sheet, they will be putting garbage bins along the trail, and installing “pick-up

after your dog” signs. They will try to monitor that and ensure it does not happen again. If there are

‘people deliberately doing things that affect the results of the lake, how can one person take

B responsibility for an action that happens beyond their control? She did not think they can force them
to do that.

Mr. Riles indicated that in response to why they are bringing it back, when they originally looked
at the development agreement they were able to build a twelve storey building as-of-right. There was
a lot of concern about the request for the seventeen storey building. He did not recall as much
concern about Hail Pond. Based on the concemns of residents, they lowered the height. In here
(pointed out on map) they could have built a much more dense development. It is basically more
open. The same thing with the trail development. If Community Council does not agree with this
proposal, they will build as is. There is an opportunity based on the police review for crime

prevention, an opportunity for swapping of land and a potential to put money into the park. They
agreed to put $30,000 more into the trail system because they want a better development. Their
company probably does more developments around lakes and waterbodies than any other developer
in Nova Scotia. Their water testing procedures are very advanced. They will be coming back to the
Watershed Advisory Board next. There was a bag of dog feces that spiked the results. They felt
there was an opportunity in terms of safety and potential recreation development to do some nice
things. As for opening up the contract, the whole way through they have gone beyond the

requirements of Council.

Ms. Linda Miller, 51 Ridge Park Lane, stated they purchased their lot three years ago and have been
living there for two years. They were told initially there would be a four storey apartment building
across the pond and not twelve storeys. At the meeting in June of 2002, there was quite a bit of
vocal discussion about putting a development on that side of the pond. They chose their home site
very carefully and they were told they would have parkland within their sight line.

Ms. Miller said the issue of security is a non-issue. Most of them on the street are very aware of
what is going on. She did not see how seven new homes will increase their security. This was voted
on once and was turned down. Also, this was her dream home. She did not want to look at a lot

more homes plus an apartment building.

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council
Case 00647 -17 - June 6, 2005

Mr. Sampson advised that we are talking about seven lots but clarified we are only looking at three
lots being on the parkland portion. He questioned whether they want single family homes along the
street or a larger piece of parkland and a multiple unit development.

Ms. Miller said it was her dream for no more apartments and more residential lots.
It was clarified that the net park increase of 5000 sq.ft was the size of one lot.

Ms. Joanne MacKeen, 50 Ridge Park Lane, said it was difficult for them to get excited about this

__when they don’t know what the plans are for that piece of parkland. She questioned what they are
_______ really gaining. She thought what they are gaining are contractors on their street and more garbage
for that much longer and more traffic. If the construction going on now was not so messy and the
trucks were not moving so quickly it would probably be easier for them to agree with this, but she
was totally against it. She questioned what the plans are for that extra 5000 sq.ft. They are still

trying to find out where a playground is supposed to go in that area.

Mr. Sampson responded they are here tonight to find out what it is they want to see. If they do not
want to see the three lots, then that is a legitimate comment. If they don’t mind the three lots being
developed, then what would they like to see in exchange for that in terms of whether it be extra land

somewhere else or park improvements? .

Ms. Nancy Wooden indicated she did not live in the area but used to represent the area as a City

— councillor. When she looked at the lots they are asking for. dered what they are giving u

and gaining monetarily. It does not look like anybody wants to build a playground on that land.
Maybe a playground should be found somewhere else in that development that does not impact on
the pond and that you do this but also get a playground.

Mr. Mason stated that in terms of construction, this section here (pointed out on map) is perhaps
coming under development this summer. Reference was made to additional truck traffic. While
this piece is being developed, it is easy to do this at the same time and it is the same construction
program. At the present time, the entrance to the whole thing is here and it is later on that it is
connected back onto Osborne Street.

Ms. Wooden asked for confirmation that they are connecting Osborne Street with Walter Havill
Drive.

Mr. Mason responded eventually; it has always been on the plan. This street has been proposed for
ten years.

Ms. Wooden indicated they were told two weeks ago that street would not be punched through.

Mr. Riles stated there is no doubt that having those lots in there to develop is valuable. What they
saw was the potential for a swapping and gaining 5000 sq.ft. of parkland. There is a value associated

r:\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council
Case 00647 -18 - June 6, 2005

with that and that value goes back into the subdivision. The original development agreement done
years ago calls for that connection but as a developer they would prefer not to see that connection.
The connection is not until Phase 4. They are working with the councillor and the local

transportation people to try and not make that connection.

Ms. Jagoda Mankowski, 47 Feldspar Crescent, said she would like to see a green area in the future
between the highway and this area. She questioned where the 5-10% parkland is they were supposed
to give when they developed the area. Is it included in this area already? They are not talking about
only this area but the entire city. They have an opportunity when they develop to think about
_____playgrounds for the children, bikes, and bus stops. There is no area where the children can play. For

her this is a beautiful area.

Ms. Mankowski referenced the Tim Hortons and indicated it is very hard to exit from this area. The
exit is too short. All those trucks are stopping there and having tea in the morning. They should
think about the entire area and maybe put in a day care or a small library. She felt there should be
a connection with the bus. If somebody has a problem with their car, what can they do?

Mr. Riles advised there is a maximum of 26 persons per acre. The magic number is 1465 people.
When this is built out, the standards get to the point where you qualify for bus service. You might
not have enough people with just one phase. There can be commercial in the bottom of the twelve
storey building. One of the things they are looking at is having a day care to serve the subdivision.
One of the challenges HRM faces is that they get the p1ece of parkland (the developer is required to

request is not approved they w1ll build a nice twelve storey bulldmg and a cul de sac and thls will
remain as a park but this is a good opportunity to think about doing the swap. They want the value
of the land to go into the community. That is the value of having the discussion to see what the

community wants.

Ms. Christine Smith questioned what kind of forest it is. Also, what kind of model they are using
for stormwater and where will it go. There will be a lot of drainage. She wanted to know where the
stormwater would go from this development, what is there presently, and the type of forest cover.
She wanted to find out where this is in respect to Long Lake and McIntosh Run. She felt this would
flow into McIntosh Run which is a stream people have been trying to protect for decades.

Mr. Mason responded the model is dictated by HRM and is standardized throughout the area. All
the detailed calculations were done prior to anything starting and is a separate element of the
approval process. In each phase, there has been less development than in the original calculations.
The run-off comes from this subdivision to the pond through one exit point here and the second one
here (pointed out on map). One deals with this area and one deals with the greater area.

Councillor Adams questioned whether the stormwater drainage would be affected if this proposal
is approved.

r:\reports\DevelopmentA greements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council
Case 00647 -19 - June 6, 2005

Mr. Mason responded no. In general terms, it is less than the original calculations and the number
of units.

Councillor Adams pointed out the purpose of tonight’s meeting is to deal with the proposal before
us and to see what impacts it has, if any, and focus on them. Since this proposal does not affect

existing systems, he suggested they move on.

M. Riles stated they have been developing in here for 4+ years and there has been monitoring in
great detail by HRM. The results go to HRM. Other than the dog feces issue, they never had a
__problem._As part of the development agreement, as they move forward, they have to monitor the

lake four times. In the last four years, the results of the stormwater and water quality testing have

gone to HRM and is reviewed by the Watershed Advisory Board (WAB).

Ms. Smith said she was a member of the WAB and did not see the report.

Tt was indicated that it would be made available to the Department of the Environment, the residents,
and the WAB.

Ms. Enns said the proponents are hoping they can influence the residents to be sympathetic to this
proposal, and they have been hearing about the benefits of this particular development. For
clarification she needed to know the alternatives. She questioned what they are facing if this is not

approved.

Mr. Riles responded that if the proposal does not move forward, Area 2, which is 12,000 sq.ft.,
remains as is. He pointed out an area where there would be fourteen lots for multi-family which is
part of Site C. They are going to look at doing a cul de sac first. They are not going to build three
buildings. If this is not successful, then that becomes part of their design which is three- quarters
of an acre. Ifit is not approved, it remains part of that multi-family site.

Mr. Sampson encouraged that suggestions be made for possible alternatives. There was a comment
made earlier that they would like it to stay as park.

Ms. Enns commented they have a very unique amenity. They have aresidential development on that
side of the pond and a residential development coming out this way. It is fairly pristine as it can be
in an urban setting but still a natural wild setting separated by the North West Arm Drive which goes
into a Provincial park. This development will discourage that. She questioned what options are
available to maintain that natural environment. Is there something else they could do to make them
happy and allow the residents to enjoy this natural setting that goes across into Long Lake Park?

Mr. Riles indicated they have come back to the community several times. They could have kept
going and built Site C. Parkland Planning needs some feedback to look at the various options. They
need a decision to determine how to utilize that three-quarters of an acre. They are at the design

phase now.

r:\reports\DevelopmentA greements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



Stoneridge DA amendment Chebucto Community Council
Case 00647 -20- June 6, 2005

Mr. Mason noted they would finish the landscaping as they finish up with the Roxbury so in the
spring and summer of this year they will see the major work done towards the trail. They are putting
the money towards that regardless.

Ms. Dorothee Conrad, 20 Honeydale Crescent, questioned whether they still had to do some blasting.
She felt it would have an affect on the lake.

Mr. Riles responded that he would like to say no but this is a tough site. Any blasting is an
inconvenience but for the most part felt that the blasting done here, compared to many other sites
__in the Municipality, was not that bad. There will have to be blasting; there is a lot of rough rock.

Mr. Jim Connolly, 61 Ridge Park Lane, stated the person who sold them their house lied to them and

grossly misrepresented the towers. The fact that they are asking them to trust them now rings
hollow.

Mr. Connolly referenced the water quality. If the testing is adequate, then he felt as part of this
application they should agree to take responsibility for what might happen to the pond as a result of

this application.

Mr. Mason stated the responsibility is there during the construction period for that very thing and
that is why HRM required a berm along here (pointed out on map). It worked.

\/] OO espoangaeqa. _ne ' oree

December 25" when the berm faild.

Mr. Mason questioned whether that was reported. It was responded that nothing can be done until
the snow leaves.

Mr. Mason stated the berm is in general effective.

Mr. Riles indicated that is why they have Watershed Advisory Boards. They included testing for
phosphorous even though it is not part of the standard. The dog feces incident was the first time in
four years they were approached. That is why we have these processes to make sure the lake is

protected. They cannot categorically say there will never be a problem. What they can say is that
they work with the residents and staff.

Mr. Riles further indicated that in terms of construction, there are guarantees and penalties. As a
developer, the last thing they want is the bad press that goes along with building roads.

The meeting adjourned at approximately 8:15 p.m.

r:\reports\DevelopmentA greements\Halifax\Mainland\00647



